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Annexure I 
Details of Shareholders of the Company : 

 
 
 

CHAPTER-I 

PARTICULARS OF ORGANIZATION ITS FUNCTIONS AND DUTIES 

INDIAN PORT RAIL AND ROPEWAY CORPORATION  LIMITED 
(Formerly known as Indian Port Rail Corporation Limited) 

1. Date of incorporation : 10th  July , 2015 

2. Mode of incorporation : Incorporated as a Limited Company under the 
Companies Act, 2013 

3. CIN No. : U60300DL2015PLC282703 

4. Present Status : A Public Company limited by Shares 

5. Present Shareholding : As per Annexure- I 

6. Listing with Stock Exchanges : NA 
 

7. Share Capital 
Authorized 
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up 

 
: Rs. 500  Crores 
: Rs. 100 Crores 

(I) (a) Statement Showing Shareholding Pattern 

Name of The Company: INDIAN PORT RAIL AND ROPEWAY CORPORATION LIMITED 

 
Year Ended : 31-March-2023 

Particulars 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 
 No. of Shares % of holding No. of Shares % of holding 
Kamarajar Port Limited 72,00,000 7.2 72,00,000 7.2 

Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port 1,08,00,000 10.8 1,08,00,000 10.8 

Paradip Port Authority 1,08,00,000 10.8 1,08,00,000 10.8 

Visakhapatnam Port Authority 1,08,00,000 10.8 1,08,00,000 10.8 

Chennai Port Authority 72,00,000 7.2 72,00,000 7.2 

V.O. Chidambaranar Port 
Authority 

45,00,000 4.5 45,00,000 4.5 

New Mangalore Port Authority 72,00,000 7.2 72,00,000 7.2 

Mormugao Port Authority 45,00,000 4.5 45,00,000 4.5 

Mumbai Port Authority 45,00,000 4.5 45,00,000 4.5 

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Authority 1,53,00,000 15.3 1,53,00,000 15.3 

Deendayal  Port Authority 72,00,000 7.2 72,00,000 7.2 

Rail Vikas Nigam Limited 1,00,00,000 10 1,00,00,000 10 
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CHAPTER II 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF OFFICERS & STAFF. 
 
The powers & duties of the officers and other employees of the Company are derived mainly from the provisions of   
the Companies Act, 2013 and Memorandum & Articles of Association of the Company. Indian Port Rail and Ropeway 
Corporation Limited (IPRCL), was set up pursuant to a Cabinet Note of Government of India with the objective to 
provide efficient rail evacuation systems to Major Ports and for enhancing their capacity and throughput. The officers 
& workmen of the Company are appointed for carrying out the business operations of the Company, which are in line 
with the objectives specified in the Memorandum of Association of the Company. 
 

The powers and duties of the officers & workmen of the Company are limited only to carry out the business 
operations of the Company. 

While discharging duties and responsibilities, officers & workmen of the Company are complying with the applicable 
provisions of the Constitution of India and other applicable Statues and rules & regulations framed thereunder. 
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CHAPTER III 
PROCEDURES FOLLOWED IN THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS, INCLUDING CHANNELS  OF  SUPERVISION 
AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

The decisions making process of the Company follows the following Channel 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVES 

Overall management of the Company is vested with the Board of Directors of the Company. The Board of Directors is 
the highest decision-making body within the Company.  As per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 certain 
matters require the approval of the shareholders of the Company in the General Meeting. The Board of Directors is 
accountable to the shareholders of the Company. The Powers, which are not delegated are exercised by the Board 
of Directors subject to the restrictions  and provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable laws, if 
any. 



          MANDATORY PUBLICATION OF PARTICULARS OF THE ORGANISATION (UNDER SECTION 4 of RTI ACT, 2005)  
 

CHAPTER -IV 
THE NORMS SET FOR DISCHARGE OF FUNCTIONS 

The Company has a well-defined procedure and guidelines for discharge of various functions, which are as 
under: 
 
1) Delegation of Powers: 
The officers of the Company at various levels discharge their functions and responsibilities within the powers 

delegated to them by the Board of Directors under Delegations of Powers. 

 
2) Laid down Policies and Guidelines: 
IPRCL is having laid down policies and guidelines governing major activities of the Company. While discharging 

the functions, the officers need to follow these laid down policies and guidelines through a Standard Operating 

Procedure(SOP) . The SOP states the powers of each hierarchy of the officials of the company and defines their 

financial limits and operational rights. Strict adherence to SOP is followed in day to day affairs of the Company. 

 
3) Compliance of provisions of Statutes: 
While discharging the respective functions, officers are required to comply with the applicable provisions of Indian 
Constitution, Statutes and Rules & Regulations. 
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CHAPTER –V 

THE RULES, REGULATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS, MANUALS AND RECORDS HELD BY THE COMPANY OR UNDER 
ITS CONTROL OR USED BY ITS EMPLOYEES FOR DISCHARGE OF FUNCTIONS. 
The important internal Rules, Regulations, Manuals & Records, which are used by the employees of the Company in 
discharge of their functions are given below: 

 
A. Matters pertaining to Company Affairs: 

 
i) Memorandum & Articles of Association; 
ii) Decisions of the Board of Directors and Sub-committees of the Board from time to time as contained 
in the minutes book 
iii) Decision of shareholders in the General Meeting as contained in the minutes book; 
iv) Code of conduct for the Board Members and Senior Management Personnel. 
v) Delegation of Powers through a SOP approved by the Board 
vi) Corporate Social Responsibility Policy 
vii) Nomination and Remuneration Policy 
viii) Whistle Blower Policy 
ix) Fraud detection and Prevention Policy 

B. Matters pertaining to Finance & Accounts: 

Click the link to view financial and company performance document(s): 

Link address of annual report: 

https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php 

C. Matters pertaining to Works, Contract, Sales, Procurement, Inventory etc: 

Guidelines, Policy, Procurement Data and Procedure for Procurement of Goods, Works and Non- Consulting 
Services: 

Link of the website is as below : 

https://www.iprcl.in/etender.php 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 

https://www.iprcl.in/tender.php 

D. Vigilance matters and contact details: 
 
https://www.iprcl.in/uploads/rti/06102020112551VigilancewriteupforWebsite.pdf 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php
https://www.iprcl.in/etender.php
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://www.iprcl.in/tender.php
https://www.iprcl.in/uploads/rti/06102020112551VigilancewriteupforWebsite.pdf
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CHAPTER –VI 

DOCUMENTS THAT ARE HELD BY THE COMPANY OR UNDER ITS CONTROL 

The various categories of documents that are being held by the company or are under its control are given 
below: 

 
A) Documents pertaining to incorporation, license, etc. 

1. Memorandum & Articles of Association. 
2. Shareholders  Agreement of IPRCL. 

 
B) Documents pertaining accounts: 

1. Books of Accounts 
2. Documents pertaining to payment of Income Tax, Tax Deducted at Sources etc. 
3. Vouchers etc. 

 
C) Documents pertaining to Company Affairs 

1. Statutory Registers under the Companies Act, 2013. 
2. Statutory Registers under other applicable Acts and Rules & Regulations. 
3. Annual Returns under the Companies Act, 2013. 
4. Returns & Forms under the Companies Act filed with the Registrar of Companies (R O C)   etc. 
5. Annual Reports of the company. 
6. Other returns and forms as per Statutory provision and applicable laws. 

 
D) Documents pertaining to Board Meeting & General Meetings 

1. Agenda Papers of Board Meetings 
2. Minutes Book of meetings of the Board of Directors 
3. Agenda papers of Board Sub-Committees 
4. Minutes Book of meetings of Board Sub-committees 
5. Agenda Books of General Meetings 
6. Minutes Book of General Meetings of the shareholders 

 
E) Documents pertaining to Contracts, Works, Sales, Procurements & Inventory 

1. Contract and Procurement procedure document(s) 
2. Procedure Manual(s) 
3. Tender Documents & Internal Files etc. 

 
F) Documents pertaining to payment of relevant taxes, as applicable. 

 
G) Document(s) pertaining to different projects of IPRCL. 
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CHAPTER –VII 
PARTICULARS OF ARRANGEMENT FOR CONSULTATION WITH THE MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC IN RELATION 
TO THE FORMULATION OF POLICY OR IMPLEMENTATION THEREOF 

IPRCL is a commercial organization and policies formulated by it relate to its internal management and hence there 
is no arrangement for consultation with the members of the Public prior to formulation of its internal policies. 
However, internal policies of the Company are formulated complying with the applicable provisions of the 
constitution, status, rules & regulation, etc. 

 
However, if people dealing with the Company in its business transactions have complaints, grievances, they can 
approach the concerned department & lodge their grievances. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



          MANDATORY PUBLICATION OF PARTICULARS OF THE ORGANISATION (UNDER SECTION 4 of RTI ACT, 2005)  
 

CHAPTER –VIII 
STATEMENT ON THE BOARD & SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD (As on 23.01.2023) 

Board of Directors: 
The Management of the Company is vested with the Board of Directors of the Company. In terms of the Articles of 
Association of the Company, subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board shall consist of such 
number of directors not more than 15 at a time consisting of executive, non-executive, nominee and independent 
directors subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. As per the Cabinet note, Board shall have four posts 
of functional/executive directors, Managing Director, Director- Works, Director- Finance and Director- 
Transportation and Business Development. The Board shall have power to appoint Alternate Directors in the 
manner specified in the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The numbers of directors shall increase as per the 
requirement of the company in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013. The Current Composition of the Board of 
Directors is given below: 

Sr. 

No 

Name of the Directors Category Director Identification Number 

1. Shri Vijay Kumar, IAS Chairman 06785136 

2. Shri Manoj Kumar Semwal  Managing Director 07467561 

3. Shri Anang Pal Malik Director (Works) & Director 
(Finance) (A/C) 

07185172 

4. Capt. Arvind Kumar Director (T&BD) 10989641 

5. Shri Mukesh Mangal Govt. Nominee 10460089 

6. 
Shri Unmesh Sharad Wagh 

Promoter Director 
08805348 

7. 
Dr. M. Angamuthu 

Promoter Director 
06549030 

8. Shri P. L. Harnadh Promoter Director 07295378 

9. Shri Susanta Kumar Purohit Promoter Director 09725013 

10. Shri Rathendra Raman Promoter Director 08194802 

11. Shri Ajit Singh Promoter Director 08076926 

12. Smt. J. P. Irene Cynthia Promoter Director 08839241 

13. Shri Mukesh Kumar Singh Independent Director 06607392 

14. CA Satya Prakash Mangal Independent Director 01052952 

 
   

Board Level Committees of the Board: 

The Board has constituted various Sub-committees of the Board with specific powers and distinct roles and 
responsibilities. The minutes of all Board Level committees are put to the Board for information from time to time. 
Agenda as well as minutes of meeting(s) of the Board of Directors and committee(s) of the Board contain 
information related to commercial interest of the Company and disclosure will lead to leakage of vital business 
information. Therefore, agenda and minutes of the Board of Directors and committee(s) of the Board are not 
accessible to public. However, important decisions taken regarding the Company and/or its management are 
communicated to the Statutory authorities and to the public as required under applicable laws of the land. 

 
The Committees of the Board is given below: 

1. Audit Committee 

2. Nomination & Remuneration Committee 

3. Corporate Social Responsibility Committee 
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                                                          CHAPTER –IX 
                                                         DIRECTORY OF OFFICERS AND STAFF 

                                                       IPRCL Employee List IDA, Re-Employee & CDA 

Sr No Emp 
Code 

Name Designation Email Id 

CORPORATE OFFICE MUMBAI 
1 IDA137 Mr. Manoj Kumar Semwal Managing Director md@iprcl.in 

2 IDA003 Mr. Anang P Malik Director (Works)  dirworks@iprcl.in 

3 IDA146 Capt. Arvind Kumar Director (T&BD) director.bd@iprcl.in 

4 IDA154 Mr. Pawan Kumar Garg GGM (HQ) ggm.hq@iprcl.in 

5 IDA109 Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Mhetre GGM (Mechanical) gm.mech@iprcl.in 

6 IDA012 Mr. Sanjay J. Rawool CGM (Civil) sanjay.rawool@iprcl.in 

7 IDA091 Mr. R .P. Srivastava CGM(S&T) cgm.snt@iprcl.in 

8 IDA005 Mr. Ramesh J Prasad CGM (HR) ramesh.prasad@iprcl.in 

9 IDA027 Mr. Ashish Choudhary CGM (Finance) ashish.choudhary@iprcl.in 

10 CDA018 Mr. Rajan Kumar Modi GM (O & BD) gm.onbd@iprcl.in 

11 IDA075 Mr. Dal Veer Singh Company Secretary (AGM) cs@iprcl.in 

12 IDA063 Mr. Lavkesh Bhardwaj JGM(Electrical) lavkesh.bhardwaj@iprcl.in 

13 IDA156 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh JGM (HR) amitsinghhrm26@gmail.com 

14 IDA116 Mr. C P Gupta JGM (Accounts & Taxation) cp.gupta@iprcl.in 

15 IDA094 Mr. Chandrakant Rathod DGM(S&T) ck.rathod@iprcl.in 

16 IDA155 Mr. C V L Phani DGM (Civil & Admin.) cvl.phani@iprcl.in 

17 IDA025 Mr. Vikash Kumar DGM (Finance) vikash.kumar@iprcl.in  

18 IDA028 Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Swain DGM (Logistics) bhupesh.swain@iprcl.in 

19 IDA126 Mr. Ramesh Raman Manager (Traffic Planning) sm.trpl@iprcl.in 

20 IDA034 Mr. Harshal Jangam Manager (HR) harshal.jangam@iprcl.in 

21 CDA015 Mr. Deepak T. Rane Manager (Vigilance) deepak.rane@iprcl.in 

22 IDA145 Mr. Y P Singh Manager (Admin & Secy. to MD) secy.md@iprcl.in 

23 IDA153 Mr. Hansraj Ambesh Manager (Loco) manager.loco@iprcl.in 

24 SDA013 Mr. Sovon Das Dy. Manager (Civil) sovon.das@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - AHMEDABAD 
1 CDA017 Mr. Hansraj Sharma GGM(Projects)/NMHC-Lothal hansraj.sharma@iprcl.in 

2 IDA149 Mr. Shashi M. Maheshwari GGM (Projects) cgm.adi@iprcl.in 
3 SDA008 Mr. Shivendra Pandey Dy. Manager (Electrical) shivendra.pandey@iprcl.in 

     
PROJECT OFFICE - BHUBANESHWAR 

1 IDA152 Mr. Mohes Kumar Behera GGM (Projects) ggm.bbs@iprcl.in 
2 IDA070 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dash AGM(Projects) pk.dash@iprcl.in 

3 IDA050 Mr. Pramod Kumar Panda JGM (S&T) pramod.panda@iprcl.in 

4 IDA026 Mr. Prasanta Kumar Sahu DGM (Traffic) prasanta.sahu@iprcl.in 

5 IDA045 Mr. Bijay Kumar Das DGM (Projects) bijay.das@iprcl.in 

6 IDA072 Mr. Giridhari Sahu Manager (Traffic) giridhari.sahu@iprcl.in 

7 SDA014 Mr. Sudhir Tripathi Dy. Manager (Electrical) sudhir.kumar@iprcl.in 

mailto:md@iprcl.in
mailto:dirworks@iprcl.in
mailto:director.bd@iprcl.in
mailto:gm.mech@iprcl.in
mailto:sanjay.rawool@iprcl.in
mailto:cgm.snt@iprcl.in
mailto:ramesh.prasad@iprcl.in
mailto:ashish.choudhary@iprcl.in
mailto:cs@iprcl.in
mailto:ck.rathod@iprcl.in
mailto:cvl.phani@iprcl.in
mailto:vikash.kumar@iprcl.in
mailto:bhupesh.swain@iprcl.in
mailto:harshal.jangam@iprcl.in
mailto:deepak.rane@iprcl.in
mailto:prasanta.sahu@iprcl.in
mailto:bijay.das@iprcl.in
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  PROJECT OFFICE - BILASPUR 
 

1 IDA051 Mr. Jatish Chandra Nayak AGM (Projects) jatish.nayak@iprcl.in 

2 IDA061 Mr. Sudip Sarkar Sr. Manager (S&T) sudip.sarkar@iprcl.in 

3 IDA131 Mr. Jagdish Prasad Sr. Manager (Projects) jagdish.p@iprcl.in 

4 IDA132 Mr. Debu Mahato Manager (Projects) debu.mahato@iprcl.in 

5 IDA114 Mr. Ramji Yadav Manager (P. Way) ramji.yadav@iprcl.in 

6 IDA142 Mr. Dharani Dhar Das Manager (S&T) Dharanidhardas90@gmail.com 

7 IDA133 Mr. Anil Dohray Manager (P. Way) anil.doharey@iprcl.in 

8 IDA148 Mr. Ramani Ranjan Ray Dy. Manager (S&T) ramaniranjanray64@gmail.com 

 PROJECT OFFICE - CHENNAI 
1 IDA150 Mr. V.  Thavamani Pandi GGM (Projects) cgmproject.chennai@iprcl.in 

2 IDA021 Mr. T P Saunderraj Sr. Manager (S&T) t.saunderraj@iprcl.in 

3 IDA139 Mr. Prafull Kumar Manager (Projects) prafull.kumar@iprcl.in 

4 IDA077 Mr. Nageswara Rao 
Gowdiperu 

Manager (Projects) gnageswara.r@iprcl.in 

 PROJECT OFFICE - DELHI 
1 IDA038 Mr. Deepak Sabhlok GGM (Projects) pabd.delhi@iprcl.in 

2 SDA011 Mr. Sayed Yusuf Javed Dy. Manager (Civil) syed.yusuf@iprcl.in 

   MoPSW - Delhi  

1 IDA080 Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma DGM(Civil) kksharma_28@yahoo.co.in 

 PROJECT OFFICE - DHAMRA 
1 IDA144 Mr. Prasan Kumar Panda JGM (Projects) prasan.panda@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - GANDHIDHAM 

1 IDA053 Mr. S. Revanasiddappa AGM (Projects) s.revanasiddappa@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - KOLKATA 
1 IDA120 Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh CGM(Projects) cgm.kol@iprcl.in 

2 IDA140 Mr. Parimal Samaddar DGM (Projects) parimal.s@iprcl.in 

3 IDA095 Mr. Aditya Prakash Sr. Manager (Projects) aditya.p@iprcl.in 

4 IDA134 Mr. Rajesh Singh Manager (P. Way) rajesh.kumar@iprcl.in 

5 IDA136 Mr. Kamal Kumar Saha Manager (P. Way) kamal.shah@iprcl.in 

6 IDA127 Mr. Krishna Nand Prasad Manager (Traffic) krishna.prasad@iprcl.in 

7 IDA129 Mr. Swapan K. Chatterjee Manager (P. Way) swapan.c@iprcl.in 

8 IDA067 Mr. Biswajit Acharya Manager (P. Way) b.acharyya.engg@gmail.com 

9 SDA006 Mr. Pratip Mondal Dy. Manager (Civil) pratip.mondal@iprcl.in 

  PROJECT OFFICE - PARADIP 

1 IDA108 Mr. Sisir Kumar Behera Sr. Manager (Projects) sisir.bahera@iprcl.in 

2 IDA143 Mr. Rabindra Nath Sahoo Sr. Manager (Loco) rabindra.s@iprcl.in 

3 SDA002 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mahatha Manager (Civil) sanjay.mahatha@iprcl.in 

4 IDA030 Mr. Soumava Das Dy. Manager (Projects) soumava.das@iprcl.in 

5 SDA009 Mr. Mayank Mohan Bansal Dy. Manager (Civil) mayank.bansal@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - RANCHI 

1 IDA147 Mr. Anurag Kumar CGM (Projects) cgmproject.ranchi@iprcl.in 

2 IDA088 Mr. Abhishek Das JGM (Projects) abhishek.das@iprcl.in  

3 IDA064 Mr. Harish Muzumdar DGM (Projects) harish.mazumdar@iprcl.in 

4 IDA130 Mr. Viveka N. Upadhyay DGM (Projects) vivekanand.u@iprcl.in 

mailto:pabd.delhi@iprcl.in
mailto:abhishek.das@iprcl.in;
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5 IDA128 Mr. Sourav Kumar Samal Manager (Projects) sourav.samal@iprcl.in 

6 SDA001 Mr. Nitish Kumar Manager (Electrical) nitish.kumar@iprcl.in 

7 SDA007 Mr. Santu Kumar Samanta Dy. Manager (Civil) santu.samanta@iprcl.in 

 PROJECT OFFICE - TUTICORN 

1 IDA118 Mr. V. Gopalaraman Manager (P. Way) vgopalaraman@gmail.com 

PROJECT OFFICE - VIJAYAWADA 

1 IDA123 Mr. Y. V. Satyanarayana Manager (Civil) y.v.satyanarayana@iprcl.in 

2 IDA078 Mr. Satya Murthy CH Manager (Projects) chsatya.m@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - VISAKHAPATNAM 

1 IDA151 Mr. Bellala Srinivasa Rao CGM (Projects) cgm.project.vskp@iprcl.in 

2 IDA065 Mr. J Atchi Babu AGM (Projects) atchi.b@iprcl.in 

3 IDA138 Mr. M Eswara Rao Manager (Civil) eswara.rao@iprcl.in 

4 SDA004 Mr. Polu Brahma Reddy Dy. Manager (S&T) brahma.polu@iprcl.in 

PROJECT OFFICE - NAGPUR 

1 IDA031 Mr. Sanjay Sawant CGM (Projects) sanjay.sawant@iprcl.in 

2 IDA096 Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar JGM(Projects) sudhanshu.k@iprcl.in 

3 IDA121 Mr. Khushi Rathor Manager (Projects) khushi.rathor@iprcl.in 

4 SDA003 Mr. Nitesh Kumar Manager (Civil) nitesh.kumar@iprcl.in 

5 SDA005 Mr. Shashwat Tiwari Dy. Manager (Civil) shashwat.tiwari@iprcl.in 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:atchi.b@iprcl.in
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CHAPTER –X 

STATEMENT ON MONTHLY REMUNERATION OF OFFICERS AND WORKMEN INCLUDING THE SYSTEM OF 
COMPENSATION 

 
 

Sr 
No 

Emp 
Code 

Name Designation Level IDA/CDA Pay Scale 

CORPORATE OFFICE MUMBAI 
1 IDA007 Mr. Manoj Kumar Semwal Managing Director BL IDA/180000-320000 

2 IDA003 Mr. Anang P Malik Director (Works) & 
Director (Finance) 
(A/C) 

BL IDA/160000-290000 

3 IDA146 Capt. Arvind Kumar Director (T&BD) BL IDA/160000-290000 

4 IDA154 Mr. Pawan Kumar Garg GGM(HQ) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

5 IDA109 Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Mhetre GGM (Mechanical) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

6 IDA012 Mr. Sanjay J. Rawool CGM (Civil) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

7 IDA091 Mr. R . P. Srivastava CGM(S&T) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

8 IDA005 Mr. Ramesh J Prasad CGM (HR) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

9 IDA027 Mr. Ashish Choudhary CGM (Finance) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

10 CDA018 Mr. Rajan Kumar Modi GM (O&BD) E7 CDA/ Level-13 

11 IDA075 Mr. Dal Veer Singh Company Secretary 
(AGM) 

E6 IDA/90000-240000 

12 IDA063 Mr. Lavkesh Bhardwaj JGM(Electrical) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

13 IDA156 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh JGM (HR) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

14 IDA116 Mr. C P Gupta JGM (Accounts & 
Taxation) 

E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

15 IDA094 Mr. Chandrakant Rathod DGM(S&T) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

16 IDA155 Mr. C V L Phani DGM (Civil & 
Admin.) 

E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

17 IDA025 Mr. Vikash Kumar DGM (Finance) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

18 IDA028 Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Swain DGM (Logistics) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

19 IDA126 Mr. Ramesh Raman Manager (Traffic 
Planning) 

E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

20 IDA034 Mr. Harshal Jangam Manager (HR) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

21 CDA015 Mr. Deepak T. Rane Manager 
(Vigilance) 

E2 CDA/Level-8 

22 IDA145 Mr. Y P Singh Manager (Admin & 
Sec. to MD) 

E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

23 IDA153 Mr. Hansraj Ambesh Manager (Loco) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

24 SDA013 Mr. Sovon Das Dy. Manager (Civil) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

PROJECT OFFICE - AHMEDABAD 
1 CDA017 Mr. Hansraj Sharma GGM(Projects)/ 

NMHC-Lothal 
E8 CDA/Level-15 

 
2 

IDA149 Mr. Sashi M. Maheshwari GGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

3 SDA008 Mr. Shivendra Pandey Dy. Manager 
(Electrical) 

E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - BHUBANESHWAR 

     

1 IDA152 Mr. Mohes Kumar Behera GGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA070 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Dash AGM (Projects) E6 IDA/90000-240000 
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3 IDA050 Mr. Pramod Kumar Panda JGM (S&T) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

4 
IDA026 Mr. Prasanta Kumar Sahu Sr. Manager 

(Traffic) 
E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

5 
IDA045 Mr. Bijay Kumar Das Sr. Manager 

(Projects) 
E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

6 IDA072 Mr. Giridhari Sahu Manager (Traffic) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

7 
SDA008 Mr. Sudhir Tripathi Dy. Manager 

(Electrical) 
E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - BILASPUR 
1 IDA051 Mr. Jatish Chandra Nayak AGM (Projects) E6 IDA/90000-240000 

2 IDA061 Mr. Sudip Sarkar Sr. Manager 
(Projects) 

E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

3 IDA131 Mr. Jagdish Prasad Sr. Manager 
(Projects) 

E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

4 IDA132 Mr. Debu Mahato Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

5 IDA114 Mr. Ramji Yadav Manager (P. Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

6 IDA142 Mr. Dharani Dhar Das Manager (S&T) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

7 IDA133 Mr. Anil Dohray Manager (P. Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

8 IDA148 Mr. Ramani Ranjan Ray Dy. Manager (S&T) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

PROJECT OFFICE - CHENNAI 
1 IDA150 Mr. V. Thavamani Pandi GGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA021 Mr. T P Saunderraj Sr. Manager (S&T) E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

3 IDA139 Mr. Prafull Kumar Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

4 IDA077 Mr. Nageswara Rao 
Gowdiperu 

Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

 

     

PROJECT OFFICE - DELHI 
1 IDA038 Mr. Deepak Sabhlok GGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 SDA011 Mr. Sayed Yusuf Javed Dy. Manager 

(Civil) 

E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

MOPSW - DELHI 

1 IDA080 Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma DGM(Civil) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - DHAMRA 
1 IDA144 Prasan Kumar Panda JGM (Projects) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

 

PROJECT OFFICE - GANDHIDHAM 

1 IDA053 Mr. S. Revanasiddappa AGM (Projects) E6 IDA/90000-240000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - KOLKATA 

1 IDA120 Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh CGM(Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA140 Mr. Parimal Samaddar DGM (Projects) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

3 
IDA095 Mr. Aditya Prakash Sr. Manager 

(Projects) 
E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

4 IDA134 Mr. Rajesh Singh Manager (P. Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

5 IDA136 Mr. Kamal Kumar Saha Manager (P. Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

6 IDA127 Mr. Krishna Nand Prasad Manager (Traffic) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

7 IDA129 Mr. Swapan K. Chatterjee Manager (P.Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 
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8 IDA067 Mr. Biswajit Acharya Manager (P.Way) E2 IDA/50000-160000 

9 SDA006 Mr. Pratip Mondal Dy. Manager (Civil) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - PARADIP 
1 IDA108 Mr. Sisir Kumar Behera Sr. Manager 

(Projects) 

E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

2 IDA143 Mr. Rabindranath Sahoo Sr. Manager (Loco) E3 IDA/ 60000-180000 

3 IDA030 Mr. Soumava Das Dy. Manager 
(Projects) 

E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

4 SDA002 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mahatha Dy. Manager (Civil) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

5 SDA009 Mr. Mayank Mohan Bansal Dy. Manager 

(Civil) 

E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

      
PROJECT OFFICE - RANCHI 

1 IDA147 Mr. Anurag Kumar GGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA088 Mr. Abhishek Das JGM (Projects) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

3 IDA064 Mr. Harish Muzumdar DGM (Projects) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

4 IDA130 Mr. Viveka N. Upadhyay DGM (Projects) E4 IDA/ 70000-200000 

5 IDA128 Mr. Sourav Kumar Samal Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

6 
SDA001 Mr. Nitish Kumar Manager 

(Electrical) 
E2 IDA/50000-160000 

7 SDA007 Mr. Santu Kumar Samanta Dy. Manager (Civil) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

PROJECT OFFICE - TUTICORN 

1 IDA118 Mr. V.Gopalaraman Manager (P.Way) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - VIJAYAWADA 

1 IDA123 Mr. Y V Satyanarayana Manager (Civil) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

2 IDA078 Mr. Satya Murthy CH Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 
 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - VISAKHAPATNAM 

1 IDA151 Mr. Bellal Srinivasa Rao CGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA065 Mr. J Atchi Babu AGM (Projects) E6 IDA/90000-240000 

3 IDA138 Mr. Eswara Rao Manager (Civil) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

4 SDA004 Mr. Polu Brahma Reddy Dy. Manager (S&T) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 

 
PROJECT OFFICE - Nagpur 

1 IDA031 Mr. Sanjay Sawant CGM (Projects) E8 IDA/120000-280000 

2 IDA096 Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar JGM(Projects) E5 IDA/ 80000-220000 

3 IDA121 Mr. Khushi Rathor Manager (Projects) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

4 SDA003 Mr. Nitesh Kumar Manager (Civil) E2 IDA/ 50000 - 160000 

5 SDA005 Mr. Shashwat Tiwari Dy. Manager (Civil) E1 IDA/ 40000-140000 
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CHAPTER –XI 
BUDGET ALLOCATION AND EXPENDITURE 

 

All financials are contained in the annual reports of IPRCL, available on this weblink: 

https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php 

 

https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php
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CHAPTER –XII 

MANNER OF EXECUTION OF SUBSIDY PROGRAMMES, INCLUDING THE AMOUNTS ALLOCATED AND THE 
DETAILS OF BENEFICIARIES OF SUCH PROGRAMMES 

 
NIL as on date 
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CHAPTER –XIII 
PARTICULARS OF RECIPIENTS OF CONCESSIONS, PERMITS OR AUTHORISATIONS GRANTED BY IT 
 

IPRCL does not grant any concession, permits or authorization. 
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CHAPTER –XIV 
DETAILS OF INFORMATION AVAILABLE OR HELD IN ELECTRONIC FORM 

Information relating to Company Profile, business, quarterly financial performance, share holding pattern, 
Annual Report etc. is held by the company in electronic form and is already available on the website of the 
company https://www.iprcl.in/ 
 

Follow are useful website links for more information: 
1. Information on IPRCL offices: 
2. Best Practices in IPRCL:  https://www.iprcl.in/hrpolicy.php 
3. IPRCL Offices:  https://www.iprcl.in/offices.php 
4. Annual Reports: https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php 

 
 

 

https://www.iprcl.in/
https://www.iprcl.in/hrpolicy.php
https://www.iprcl.in/offices.php
https://www.iprcl.in/annual.php
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CHAPTER –XV 

PARTICULARS OF FACILITIES AVAILABLE TO CITIZENS FOR OBTAINING INFORMATION 

IPRCL maintains a website with URL www.iprcl.in. Citizens can visit this portal for obtaining the desired information. In 
case, if the required information is not available here, they can write to us through email or regular postal service, 
while also mentioning their complete contact details including e- mail address and phone number for a revert. All such 
information requests shall be treated and responded within a reasonable timeframe. 
 

Citizens can also choose to visit the IPRCL offices for desired information with prior intimation. They can directly meet the 
Public Information Officer(s)  deputed  at   Corporate   Office.   Details   of   PIO,  as notified and updated by the Company 
under the Right to Information Act, 2005 is available on the company website under the RTI section. 

 
At the moment, IPRCL does not have/ support any library facility for the general public. 

 

ADDRESS FOR CORRESPONDENCE: 

Registered and corporate office: 

INDIAN PORT RAIL AND ROPEWAY CORPORATION LIMITED 

Corporate Office : 4th Floor, Nirman 
Bhavan, Mumbai Port Trust Building, 

M. P. Road, Mazgaon (E), 

Mumbai 400010 

Phone: 022 – 6656 6335 
Fax: 022 – 6656 6336 
Email:  cs@iprcl.in 

 

Registered Office : 1st Floor, NBCC 

Place, Bhishma Pitamah Marg, Lodhi 

Road, New Delhi- 110003 

 

file:///E:/Raj%20working%20file/Annual%20report/2019-20/RTI/cs@iprcl.in
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CHAPTER –XVI 

NAME, DESIGNATION AND OTHER PARTICULARS OF CENTRAL PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER AND 
APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER RTI ACT, 2005 

 
Details of Public Information Officer: 
Shri Dal Veer Singh 
Public Information Officer (PIO) 
4th Floor, Nirman Bhavan, 
Mumbai Port Trust Building 
Mazgaon (E), Mumbai-400010 
Contact No. : 022-66566343 
Email: cs@iprcl.in 

 
 

Details of Appellate Authority: 
Shri Sanjiv Mhetre 
Group General Manager (Mechanical)and Appellate 
Authority 
Indian Port Rail and Ropeway Corporation Limited 

4th Floor, Nirman Bhavan, 
Mumbai Port Trust Building 

Mazgaon (E), Mumbai-400010 
Phone: 022 – 6656 6336 
Email: gm.mech@iprcl.in 

CHAPTER - XVII 
LIST OF ITEMS EXEMPTED (Confidential) 
Project Cost Estimate 
Package Cost Estimate 
Board and Sub-Committee Agenda & Minutes 
Technical & Administrative Approvals 
Bids / Tender documents of third party 
HR Internal Policies 
Performance Appraisal Forms of employees 
Vigilance Investigation Report 
Future Plans & Strategies 
Operational Manuals, Project Operational Parameters, Plant Operation Log-books & sheets 
FR, DPR & other studies 
Traffic studies 
Drawings / Lay-out plans 
Evaluation Reports 
Medical Report of the employees 
Opinions sought from advocates / consultants / other experts 
Nominations made by employee for PF, Gratuity, etc. 
Information related to Research & Analysis 
Ongoing Contracts with Confidentiality Clauses 
Address / Phone No. of employees in any form 
Internal Audit Reports 
Any details of Security Arrangement 
Any matter which is sub-judice 
Offer etc. 

file:///C:/Users/CSIPRCL/Downloads/cs@iprcl.in

